Idaho Department of Water Resources 

Memo

To:
Hal Anderson
From:
Brian Patton

Date: March 2, 2010
Re:
Potential projects for CAMP project funds
Attached is a list of potential projects for CAMP project funds.
· 2009 AWEP Projects: $329,662.  These projects have been funded by NRCS and are under contract, but only two are under construction to date.  75% is federally funded, so assume the remaining 25% is equally split between the state and the project owner.  This is consistent with the AWEP proposal and agreement that anticipates that the state will contribute toward the cost of these projects.
	Type
	Projects
	Acres
	Federal Cost
	Assumed State Cost
	Assumed project owner cost
	Total project costs

	Thousand Spring Irrigation Improvements
	18
	
	$1,211,634
	$151,454
	$151,454
	$1,514,542

	Groundwater to Surface water conversions
	15
	4883
	$1,425,663
	$178,208
	$178,208
	$1,782,079

	Total
	33
	
	$2,637,297
	$329,662
	$329,662
	$3,296,621


· 2010 AWEP Projects: $340,625.  The application period for the 2010 AWEP projects has not yet been held, but per the AWEP Proposal is expected to be: 
	Type
	Federal Cost
	Assumed State Cost
	Assumed project owner cost
	Total project costs

	Thousand Springs projects, conversions, demand reduction
	$2,043,750
	$340,625
	$340,625
	$2,725,000


· 2011 Managed Recharge Operations (calendar year 2011):  $400,000.  The Water Board has funds committed to cover 2010 managed recharge operations but funds are needed to continue the program past calendar year 2010.  Based on 133KAF at $3/AF.
· Mile Post 31 Recharge Site: $1.25 Million.  This location is along the Milner-Gooding Canal.  The Water Board just obtained the right-of-way from the BLM to construct the project on federal land.  It is anticipated that full development would accommodate a capacity of about 105 cfs.  A test is planned for this coming spring.

· Egin lakes Recharge Site: $880,000.  This location is already used as the spill ponds for the Egin Bench canal system, but an enlargement would be beneficial for managed recharge and would accommodate a capacity of about 230 cfs.
1
( Page 2

